The company does not have financial assets and financial liabilities with fixed interest rates that are recognized at fair value in profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates on the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Analiza de senzitivitate a fluxurilor de numerar ale instrumentelor cu rata dobânzii variabilă / Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for
variable-interest instruments

O creștere (diminuare) posibilă în mod rezonabil a ratelor dobânzii cu 50 puncte de bază la data de raportare ar fi crescut (diminuat) profitul
înainte de impozitare cu sumele de mai jos. Această analiză presupune ca toate celelalte variabile, în special cursurile de schimb valutar, ramân
constante.

A possible reasonable increase (decrease) of interest rates by 50 basis points as on the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the
profit before tax with the figures below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, especially foreign exchange rates, would have been
constant.

   Profit înainte de impozitare (lei) /  Profit before tax (lei)
creștere cu 50 puncte de bază

increase by 50  basis points
diminuare cu 50 puncte de bază

decrease by 50 basis points
31 decembrie 2019 31 December 2019

Instrumente cu rata de
dobandă variabilă

Variable-interest
instruments

(448.006) 448.006

31 decembrie 2018 31 December 2018

Instrumente cu rata de
dobândă variabilă

Variable-interest
instruments

(554.128) 554.128

Lei

Lei

ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORTRAPORT ANUAL   2019 RAPORT ANUAL   201958 59

NOTE: in tables or graphs comma  “ , ”  is used as decimal mark (as in original romanian version)NOTE: in tables or graphs comma  “ , ”  is used as decimal mark (as in original romanian version) NOTĂ: În tabele si grafice virgula  “ , ”   este separatorul zecimal  implicitNOTĂ: În tabele si grafice virgula  “ , ”   este separatorul zecimal  implicit

20 de Ani de stabilitate
20 Year’s of Stability 2000-2020

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk if there is an
unbalance between sales currencies and procurement currencies
and denomination currencies of loans and the company’s
functional currency. The company’s functional currency is the